

No. 12-935

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE MINES AND MINERALS CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,
AND THE AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
RACHEL L. BRAND
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN*
JESSIE K. LIU
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

** Counsel of Record*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

KATIE SWEENEY
NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Ave., NW
Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 463-2600

ELLEN STEEN
DANIELLE QUIST
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION
600 Maryland Ave., SW
Suite 1000 West
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 406-3600

HARRY M. NG
STACY R. LINDEN
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-8037

THOMAS WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 266-8200

SCOTT W. HORNGREN
AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL
5100 SW Macadam Ave.
Suite 350
Portland, OR 97239
(503) 222-9505

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT5

I. Compliance With NEPA Imposes Significant
Costs On Industry.5

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Position Denies Standing
To Plaintiffs Who Should Be Heard Under
NEPA.9

III. Congress Did Not Intend That
Environmental Organizations Alone Could
Invoke NEPA.14

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Cartwright</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (D. Ariz. 1998).....	12
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005)	9, 12
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	17
<i>Duval Ranching Co. v. Glickman</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1427 (D. Nev. 1997).....	12
<i>Fitzgerald Reno, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 60 F. App'x 53 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Kanoa, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (D. Haw. 1998)	12
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	17
<i>Nevada Land Action Ass'n v. United States Forest Service</i> , 8 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of America v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (D. Mont. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10

*Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund
United Stockgrowers of America v. U.S.
Department of Agriculture*, 415 F.3d
1078 (9th Cir. 2005) 10, 11

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens
Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989) 14

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers, 408 F.3d
1113 (2004) 7

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 4331(a) 4, 15, 17

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(5) 15

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(B) 15

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 6, 16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 (2000) 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 91-378 (1969), *reprinted in*
1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2751 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Piet deWitt & Carole A. deWitt, *How Long
Does It Take to Prepare an
Environmental Impact Statement?*, 10
Envtl. Prac. 164 (2008) 6

Erik Figlio, *Stacking The Deck Against
“Purely Economic Interests”: Inequity
and Intervention in Environmental
Litigation*, 35 Ga. L. Rev. 1219 (2001) 13, 18

Bradley C. Karkkainen, *Toward a Smarter NEPA: Monitoring and Managing Government's Environmental Performance*, 102 Colum. L. Rev. 903 (2002)..... 6, 7

Carl Tobias, *Natural Resources and the Ninth Circuit Split*, 28 Env'tl. L. 411 (1998)..... 8

Western Energy Alliance, *Economic Impacts of Oil & Gas Development on Federal Lands in the West* (Apr. 2012), available at <http://westernenergyalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/Final-Combined-ES-Econ-Impacts-of-OG-Dev-on-Fed-Lands-in-the-West-Oct-Update.pdf> 7-8
